RESOLUTION NO. 2010-04-011R

A RESOLUTION BY ELECTED OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF URBANA REFUNDING SALARY INCREASES FOR THE PERIOD MAY 1, 2010 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2011

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, Illinois is facing what may be a second year of revenue shortfalls in the face of increasing costs beyond the control of the city; and

WHEREAS, the salaries of elected officials, including the Mayor, the City Clerk and the City Council have been set by ordinance for the four year terms from May 1, 2009 through April 30, 2013 and may not be changed by law; and

WHEREAS, the salaries of Urbana elected officials previously adopted by ordinance include 3% increases annually; and

WHEREAS, the elected officials of the City of Urbana would like to do their part to ease the financial difficulties of the city; and

WHEREAS, the elected officials of the City of Urbana agree that it would be appropriate at this time to decline their scheduled salary increases to the city for one year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

That the Mayor, the City Clerk and the City Council members pledge to refund to the City of Urbana the salary increases they are scheduled to receive for the period May 1, 2010 through April 30, 2011.

PASSED by the City Council this _____ day of _____

•

____·

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

,

APPROVED by the Mayor this _____ day of _____

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor